

Nos. 18-1023, 18-1028 and 18-1038

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR HIGHMARK INC., BLUE CROSS
AND BLUE SHIELD OF KANSAS CITY, BLUE
CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF VERMONT,
BLUE CROSS OF IDAHO HEALTH SERVICE,
INC., MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA,
INC., AND L.A. CARE HEALTH PLAN AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

COLIN E. WRABLEY
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

LAWRENCE S. SHER
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9200
lsher@reedsmith.com

September 6, 2019

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Insurers Relied On The Government’s Explicit Promise To Make the Full Amount Of Payments Required By §1342 In Agreeing To Participate In The Risk-Corridors Program	6
II. The Strong Presumptions Against Implied Repeals And Statutory Retroactivity Serve Critical Due Process Interests In Ensuring Fair Notice Of The Law And Protecting Investment-Backed Reliance	14
III. Given The Vital Constitutional Interests At Stake, No Legislative History—And Certainly Not The Kind Relied On By The Court Below—Can Overcome The Bedrock Presumptions That Control Here	20
IV. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Eviscerates The Fair-Notice And Investment-Backed Reliance Interests Of The Insurers Guaranteed By Due Process.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	15
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	17
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	11, 21
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Martin</i> , 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	16
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018)	8
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	24
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	18, 21, 25, 27

<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	23
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	15
<i>FMC v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	20
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v.</i> <i>Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)	28–29
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	1, 2, 6, 28
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18, 19, 24

<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	23
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	31
<i>McCoy v. Gilbert</i> , 270 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017), <i>rev'd</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Molina Healthcare of Cal., Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017)	10
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	26
<i>Prairie Cty. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	22, 26
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	8, 27
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	16

<i>Tin Cup, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 904 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1619 (2019)	24
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	18
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	21
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886)	26
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	24
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	22
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	22
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	5
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	26

Statutes and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. §280k(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. §300hh-31(a)	27
42 U.S.C. §18062, §1342	6, 8, 9, 10, 27, 28, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. §18062(b)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. §18062(b)(1)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. §18062(b)(2).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299 (2009).....	6
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	8
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....	28

Regulations

45 C.F.R. §147.104	10
45 C.F.R. §153.230(d)	10
45 C.F.R. §153.510	9
45 C.F.R. §153.510(a)	9
45 C.F.R. §156.290(a)(2).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 41,929 (July 15, 2011).....	6–7
77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012)	7

77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012)	7
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)	9
78 Fed. Reg. 72,322 (Dec. 2, 2013)	7
79 Fed. Reg. 13,743 (Mar. 11, 2014)	7, 11–12
79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)	12
79 Fed. Reg. 70,673 (Nov. 26, 2014)	12
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)	13
Other Authorities	
Bulletin, CMS, <i>Risk Corridors</i> <i>Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year</i> (Nov. 19, 2015)	13
Bulletin, CMS, <i>Risk Corridors</i> <i>Payments for 2015</i> ” (Sept. 9, 2016)	13
Carissa Byrne Hessick, <i>Corpus</i> <i>Linguistics and the Criminal Law</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1503 (2017)	17
Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, CMS, Letter to Issuers on Federally-Facilitated and State Partnership Exchanges (Apr. 5, 2013).	10
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Replacing the</i> <i>Presumption Against</i> <i>Extraterritoriality</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1 (2014)	18

William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Book Review: The New Textualism and Normative Canons. The Interpretation of Legal Texts by Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 531 (2013).....	19
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953).....	16
Jacques B. LeBoeuf, <i>Limitations on the Use of Appropriations Riders by Congress to Effectuate Substantive Policy Changes</i> , 19 Hastings Const. L.Q. 457 (1992).....	22–23
Letter from Kevin J. Counihan, CMS, to Insurance Commissioners (July 21, 2015) (available at https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/Downloads/DOI-Commissioner-Letter-7-20-15.pdf .)	13
David L. Shapiro, <i>Continuity and Change in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 92 (1992).....	19
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>The Price of Public Action: Constitutional Doctrine and the Judicial Manipulation of Legislative Enactment Costs</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 2 (2008).....	16

Cass R. Sunstein, *Interpreting Statutes
in the Regulatory State*, 103 Harv. L.
Rev. 405 (1989)..... 18
